

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRENDA JEFFREY,

Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Appeals
of West Virginia**

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

ANNE MARIE LOFASO WEST VIRGINIA UNIV. COLLEGE OF LAW U.S. SUPREME COURT LITIGATION CLINIC 101 Law Center Drive Morgantown, WV 26056	LAWRENCE D. ROSENBERG <i>Counsel of Record</i> JONES DAY 51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W. Washington, DC 20001 (202) 879-7622 ldrosenberg@jonesday.com
ROGER G. HANSHAW BOWLES RICE LLP Post Office Box 1386 Charleston, WV 25325	BENJAMIN G. MINEGAR JONES DAY 500 Grant Street Suite 4500 Pittsburgh, PA 15219

Counsel for Petitioner Brenda Jeffrey

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	11
I. THE DECISION BELOW CONTRIBUTES TO A GROWING SPLIT OF AUTHORITY REGARDING THE PROCESS THAT AN OWNER IS DUE BEFORE SHE IS COMPELLED TO FORFEIT HER PROPERTY RIGHTS IN HER ANIMAL.	12
A. Some Courts Apply The Principles Of <i>Sentell</i> And <i>Nicchia</i> To Justify Deprivations Of Animal-Property Under Broad Conceptions Of State Police Power, With Reduced Emphasis On Due Process.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS
 (continued)

	Page
B. In A Category More Protective Of Property Rights, At Least Two State High Courts Require Strict Compliance With Procedural Safeguards, While Also Applying Police-Power Principles Derived From <i>Sentell</i> and <i>Nicchia</i>	18
C. In The Category Most Protective Of Property Rights, At Least Four Federal Courts Of Appeals And Three State High Courts Look Past <i>Sentell</i> And <i>Nicchia</i> To Apply <i>Matthews</i> ' Balancing Test.	20
II. THIS ISSUE IS IMPORTANT AND RECURRING IN FEDERAL AND STATE COURTS THROUGHOUT THE NATION AND THIS CASE PRESENTS AN OUTSTANDING VEHICLE FOR RESOLVING IT.....	27
III. THE DECISION BELOW IS INCORRECT ON THE MERITS AND SHOULD BE REVERSED	32
CONCLUSION	35
APPENDIX A: Corrected Memorandum Decision of the West Virginia Supreme Court of Appeals (June 18, 2018)	1a
APPENDIX B: Order of the Circuit Court of Raleigh County, West Virginia (March 17, 2017)	8a

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
APPENDIX C: Order of the Supreme Court of West Virginia Denying Rehearing (October 4, 2018)	18a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Barnes v. Glen Theatre, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 560 (1991)	31
<i>Chambers v. Mississippi</i> , 410 U.S. 284 (1973)	33
<i>City of Pierre v. Blackwell</i> , 635 N.W.2d 581 (S.D. 2001).....	19, 20
<i>County of Pasco v. Riehl</i> , 635 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1994).....	25, 26
<i>DiCesare v. Stuart</i> , 12 F.3d 973 (10th Cir. 1993).....	22, 23
<i>Durham v. Jenkins</i> , 735 S.E.2d 266 (W. Va. 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> , 407 U.S. 67 (1972)	32
<i>Humane Society v. Adams</i> , 439 So. 2d 150 (Ala. 1983)	25
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Refugee Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951)	32, 35
<i>Jones v. Flowers</i> , 547 U.S. 220 (2006)	33
<i>King v. Arlington Cty.</i> , 81 S.E.2d 587 (Va. 1954).....	17
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nicchia v. New York</i> , 254 U.S. 228 (1920)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Peoples Program for Endangered Species v. Sexton</i> , 476 S.E.2d 477 (S.C. 1996).....	16, 17
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965)	33
<i>Porter v. DiBlasio</i> , 93 F.3d 301 (7th Cir. 1996)	21, 22
<i>R.R. Co. v. Husen</i> , 95 U.S. 465 (1877)	31
<i>Reechia v. L.A. Dep't of Animal Servs.</i> , 889 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2018)	24
<i>Sawh v. City of Lino Lakes</i> , 823 N.W.2d 627 (Minn. 2012)	18, 19
<i>Sentell v. New Orleans & Carrollton R.R. Co.</i> , 166 U.S. 698 (1897)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Siebert v. Severino</i> , 256 F.3d 648 (7th Cir. 2001)	22
<i>State v. \$1010.00 in American Currency</i> , 722 N.W.2d 92 (S.D. 2006)	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
<i>State v. Humane Soc'y of Raleigh Cty., Inc.,</i> No. 16-0414, 2017 WL 65476 (W. Va. Jan. 6, 2017)	10
<i>State v. Malpher,</i> 947 A.2d 484 (Me. 2008)	26
<i>United Pet Supply, Inc. v. City of</i> <i>Chattanooga,</i> 768 F.3d 464 (6th Cir. 2014)	23, 24
<i>United States v. Certain Real Prop.</i> <i>Located at 2525 Leroy Lane, W.</i> <i>Bloomfield, Mich.,</i> 910 F.2d 343 (6th Cir. 1990)	13
<i>United States v. Lee,</i> 232 F.3d 556 (7th Cir. 2000)	13
STATUTES	
7 U.S.C. § 2156	29
17 U.S.C. § 506	28
18 U.S.C. § 982	28
18 U.S.C. § 1467	28
18 U.S.C. § 1963	28
18 U.S.C. § 2253	28
21 U.S.C. § 853	28
28 U.S.C. § 1257	1
42 U.S.C. § 1983	21, 22, 23, 24
Ala. Code § 3-1-3 (1975)	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
 (continued)

	Page(s)
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4305.....	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4311.....	29
Ariz. Rev. Stat. § 13-4312.....	29
Fla. Stat. §§ 932.701–932.706	29, 30
S.D. Codified Laws § 23A-49 (2018).....	29, 30
W. Va. Code § 19-20-9a	8
W. Va. Code § 19-20-19	1, 3
W. Va. Code § 19-20-20	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Rev. Code § 16.08.100	31
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Amy A. Breyer, <i>Asset Forfeiture and Animal Cruelty: Making One of the Most Powerful Tools in the Law Work for the Most Powerless Members of Society,</i> 6 Animal L. 203 (2000).....	29
Dick M. Carpenter II et al., Inst. for Justice, Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture 25 (2015)	28
Center for the Advancement of Public Integrity, Selected Asset Forfeiture by State	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Heather J. Garretson, <i>Federal Criminal Forfeiture: A Royal Pain in the Assets</i> , 18 S. Cal. Rev. L. & Soc. Just. 45 (2008)	12, 13
Christopher Ingraham, <i>Law Enforcement Took More Stuff from People than Burglars Did Last Year</i> , Wash. Post. Nov. 23, 2015	27
Mich. St. Univ. Coll. Of Law, State Dangerous Dog Laws.....	30
Note, <i>How Crime Pays: The Unconstitutionality of Modern Civil Asset Forfeiture as a Tool of Criminal Law Enforcement</i> , 131 Harv. L. Rev. 2387 (2018)	27
